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eontamination, by being suitably covered with a glass, wood or 
metal ease or covering. 

Section 4601k. It shall be the duty of the health officer in caeli 
town, incorporated village and city, co-ordinately with the dairy 
and food commissioner, by himself, his assistants, or inspectors 
to enforce the provisions of this act. 

(Am. IOU, c. E64, S. 50.) 

Section 4601 1. The owner, manager or other person having 
charge of any grocery store, fruit store or other establishment 
where fruit, vegetables or other food products are sold, or offered 
for sale, who violates any of the provisions of this law shall he 
punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars or more than fifty 
dollars for each offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail 
not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment 
in the discretion of the court. 

(Am. 1911, c. 064. s. 59.) 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 

No. 991, A.1 	 [Published June 17, 1911. 
CHAPTER • 380. 

AN ACT to create a third municipal court for Bayfield county. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby created and established, in and 
for the county of Baytield, a municipal court, to be known and 
designated as the third municipal court of Bayfield county, with 
the powers and jurisdiction hereinafter specified and provided. 

SECTION 2. On the first Tuesday in April, 1912, and every 
four years thereafter, there shall be elected, in the county of 
Bayfield, in the same manner as county judges are elected, one 
munieipal judge, who shall hold his office for the term of four 
years from the first Monday in May next following his election, 
and until his successor is elected and qualified: and in ease of 
vacancy occurring in the office of said municipal judge, the va-
valley shall be filled by appointment by the governor, and the 
person appointed to fill such vacancy shall continue in office for 
the residue of the term for which his predecessor was elected or 
appointed. Such judge shall hold no other county office dur-
ing the term for which he is elected. 

SECTION 3. The judge of the third municipal court of Bay-
field county shall hold his office, at the town of Bayfield, in a 
suitable room for such purpose, to be provided by the board of 
supervisors of Bayfield county. 
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Su-nom 4. The said municipal judge or the county of Bay-
tield shall have cognizance of, and jurisdiction to hear, try and 
determine all actions and proceeding's at law, wherein the 
;mount or debt, dama ges, demand, penalty or forfeiture shall 
not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars; actions to recover 
the possession of personal property, with damages for the un-
lawful taking or detention thereof, wherein the value of -  the 
property claimed shq not exceed the sum of five hundred dol-
lars, exclusive of damages. The said judge shall have jurisdic-
tion of all crimes and misdemeanors occurring in said county, 
to the same extent and as fully as justices of the peace now or 
may hereafter have, and shall also have jurisdiction to institute 
and conduct examinations in all criminal eases that may occur 
in said county, including bastardy. Said judge shall have 
power and jurisdiction throughout said county to cause to come 
before him persons who are charged with committing any 
criminal offense and to. commit them to jail, or to bind them 
over, as the case may require. Said judge shall further have 
all the jurisdiction, authority, powers and rights given by law 
to justices of the peace, together with the power and right, in 
his discretion, to charge the jury, upon written charges; and 
said judge shall be subject to the same prohibitions and penal-
ties as justices of the peace. No justice of the peace within the 
town of Bayfield shall exercise any jurisdiction in any criminal 
cases, but all such jurisdiction is vested in said court and the 
judge thereof. The proceedings and practice of said court shall, 
in all respects, be governored, as far as practicable, by the laws 
relating to justices' courts of this state, and transcripts of 
judgment of the municipal court may be filed and docketed 
with the clerk of the 'circuit court for said county, with the 
same effect as may be transcripts of judgment rendered by jus-
tices of tbe peace of said county, and appeals from said court 
in all cases, both in criminal and civil cases, and other proceed-
ings may be taken in the same manner and with like effects as 
are provided by law from justices' courts. Nothing herein con-
tained shall be construed to give the said municipal judge cog-
nizance of any actions mentioned in subdivisions 1, 2 and 3, of 
section 3573, of chapter 154, of the revised statutes of this state. 

SECTION 5. Judgment may be rendered in said municipal 
court by confession for any sum not exceeding one thousand 
dollars, in the manner provided by the statutes. 

SECTION 6. In case of sickness, absence or temporary dis-
ability of such municipal judge he may, by an order in writing 
tG he filed in said court, appoint the judge of the municipal 
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court of Bayfield county, or a justice of the peace in said county 
to discharge the duties of said judge during such sickness, 
absence or disability, who shall have the powers of such judge 
while adminstering such office. 

SECTION 7. No action, examination or other proceeding shall 
be removed from said court, but whenever it shall appear by 
affidavit that the municipal judge is interested pecuniarily in 
the action, examination or other proceeding, or that said judge 
is a material witness, or is within the forbidden degree of con-
sanguinity, or from prejudice will not decide impartially in the 
matter, he shall notify the judge of the municipal court of Bay-
field county; or, if the subject-matter of the action, examination 
or other proceeding is one of which a justice of the peace had 
jurisdiction, the municipal judge, may, at his option, notify a 
justice of the peace in the county of Bayfield not disqualified to 
try said case or hear said examination or other proceeding as 
the case may be. In matters or proceedings of which a justice 

• of the peace has no jurisdiction, when such affidavit is filed, the 
municipal judge may, at his option, call in the judge of the 
municipal court of Bayfield county. to try the action or hear the 
examination or other proceeding, as the ease may be, or trans-
fer the same to the circuit court of Bayfield county, which cir-
cuit court shall theraupon have jurisdiction to hear, try and 
determine the same, in the same manner and with like effect as 
if such examination or proceeding had been commenced in said 
circuit court ; whereupon it shall be the duty of the judge of 
the municipal court of Bayfield county, or justice so notified as 
aforesaid, to forthwith and within forty-eight hours, appear at 
the court room of said municipal court, and to discharge the 
duties of judge of said municipal eourt, on trial of said ease, or 
the hearing of said examination or other proceeding, in the 
same manner and with like effect as said municipal judge of 
said third municipal court would, if not disquahed to act; and 
the doings of said judge of the municipal court of Bayfield 
county or justice of the peace, while so presiding over said mu-
nicipal court shall have and be of the same force and effect ss 
proceedings of said munieipal judge of said third municipal 
court, and when such action, examination or other proceeding 
is concluded, a like record as in other like cases shall be made 
in said court. and thereafter and thereupon execution may be 
issued as in other eases tried before said municipal judge. 
Said judge of the municipal court of Bayfield county or justice 
of the peace while presiding over said municipal court, shall re- 
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ceive the same fees as are allowed by law to said municipal 
judge of the third municipal court for like BeniOA. 

HEcTioN 8, The said municipal judge of Hayfield county 
shall have and may exereise in his county, all the powers and 
perform all the dutiee of a court commissioner AA defined in 
seetion 2434. or the statutes of 1g98; and every authority 
ernnted to, or limitation of the powers of the court commis-
sioner by the laws of Wisconsin, shall be constt ued to extend to 
the said municipnl judge acting in such capacity, except when 
otherwise expreeely provided. The oflieial designation of said 
officer in matters where he shall so act shall be "municipal 
judge of Hayfield county." 

elecTioN 9, Whenever any civil action shall be removed from 
tiny juntice of the peace in the town of Hayfield upon the oath 
or said defendant, his agent or rittoeney, according to the pro-
vimions of law for such removal, if said defendant, his agent or 
attorney reoneets in writing to eeeh justice that the fiction be 
removed to said municipal court, then the fiction and all papers 
therein shall be trannmilted to the presiding judge thereof, 
who shnll proeeed with the action in the same manner as if 
origin idly instituted before him. 

SecTioN 10. Trial by jury may be had in said court in the 
same manner and procees as in justices' eintrtel. 

SSOTION 11. Sheriffs and constables of Hayfield county shall 
hnve the Sante power to serve and execute process of this court 
as of justices' courts, and shall be entitled to receive the same 
fees as in justices' courts, and the police officers of the town of 
Bnyfield shall have the power to serve and execute processes of 
this sourt within the town of Hayfield; provided, that such po-
llee officers shall receive no fees or compensation for such serv-
iced, 

fiecturer 12. The judge of the maid court shall keep one 
docket for criminal trials and proceedingte and a separate 
docket for civil actions, and all docket entries and process shall 
he made and kept in the snme manner, as frie as is applicable to 
this court. as the same ore required to be kept by justices of the 
pArT under the lnws of this state provided, always, that the 
Mutiicipal judge may, in civil netione, sign, in blank, summons, 
writs and other process and deliver the same to attorneys of 
record, to he Netted by them, who upon issuing any such sum-
mons, writ or other process, shall file within twenty , four hours 
thereafter MO affidavit (if any) upon which eueh summons, 
writ or process was based, and a statement of the names of the 
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parties to the action, the date of the summons, writ or process, 
the time when the same is returnable, and the nature of the 
demand or claim, upon which the said judge shall forthwith 
docket said ease, which docket entries shall have the same 
force and effect as if made at the time of issuing the summons, 
writ or 'Alter process. 

SECTION 13. The municipal judge shall have and receive the 
same fees in all civil actions that are now allowed by law to 
justiees of the peace for every civil action or proceeding of 
his court. And for his services in conducting criminal trials 
and examinations he shall receive a salary of three hundred 
dollars per year for the first term, payable quarterly at the 
end of each quarter, out of the county treasury of said county; 
and thereafter his salary shall be fixed by the county board at 
not less than three hundred dollars per annum, but in all crim-
inal actions and proceedings he shall tax the same fees as jus-
tices of the peace are allowed by law to tax, and if the defend-
ant in such suit or action is convicted, insert the amount of 
such fees in the entry of judgment against such defendant, 
and if paid by said defendant return the amount thereof, with 
the fine paid or collected, to the county treasurer of said 
county. 

SECTION 14. Said court shall have jurisdiction to hear, try 
and determine all actions arising under chapter 145, of the re-
vised statutes, when the amount claimed shall not exceed five 
hundred dollars. 

SECTION 15. Said court. shall have jurisdiction to try and 
determine all appeals in civil actions from justices of the peace 
of the town of Bayfield in said county; provided, that in civil 
cases, appealable from justices' judgments, the party appeal-
ing may, at his option, appeal to the circuit court in Bayfield 
county, instead of to said municipal court. And all such eases 
shall be certified and returned to said municipal court ten days 
after the perfection of the appeal. Any action appealed to 
said court may be brought on for trial upon written notice of 
len days given by either party to the other; which said notice 
of ten days shall state the date and hour when said action will 
be called for trial in said court. In case neither party shall 
notice stv.h appeal, or bring the same to trial within six months, 
the appeal shall be dismissed with ten dollars' costs against 
the appellant. Appeals shall be made to said court in the 
same manner that they are IlOW made from justice to circuit 
court. 
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SECTION 16. In appealed cases tried and determined in said 
court upon the record of the court below, or any questions of 
law or fact appearing in such record, the judge of said court 
shall be entitled to receive the sum of ten dollars, and no more, 
as and for his fees, and the prevailing party in appealed cases 
shall be entitled to recover the sum of five dollars attorneys' 
fees. 

SECTION 17. Whenever the judge of the municipal court of 
Hayfield county, or a justice of the peace of said county shall 
act as judge of said court in any criminal action, examination 
or other proceeding, said judge of the municipal court of 
Hayfield county, or justice, shall be entitled ta receive five 
cents a mile for each mile actually traveled in going to and 
returning from Hayfield, and two dollars for each day he shall 
he actually engaged in the trial or conduct of such action, ex-
amination or other proceeding, bills for which shall be audited 
and allowed by the county board of said county as in other 
cases. 

SECTION 18. The municipal judge may provide a seal for 
said court, and all papers. depositions, certificates, acknowl-
edgments, examinations and other documents executed or 
signed by said judge, when sealed with the seal of the court 
shall be evidence in all courts and places in this state, and shall 
have the same effect as the seal of a court of record. 

SECTION 19. Appeals from said municipal court shall be 
taken to the circuit court for Hayfield county, and when not 
otherwise provided, the law relating to appeals from justices' 
courts shall apply. The same affidavit and notice, in sub-
stance, shall be made and given as upon appeal from justices' 
courts. 

SECTION 20. The dockets and records of said municipal 
court shall be public records, open to the inspection of all per-
sons at every reasonable hour. 

SECTION 21. In all actions in the third municipal court for 
the county of Hayfield, attorneys' fees shall be taxed and al-
lowed as provided in subdivision 4, of section 3775, of the re-
vised statutes. 

SECTION 22. The county clerk of Hayfield county shall give 
the same notice of the election of said judge, as in other judi-
cial elections. 

gErTioN 23: All needful stationery and all blanks require(l .  
by said eourt in civil and criminal actions and examinations, 
aLt1 judge's dockets reouired by law, shall be furnished at the 
expense of Bayfield county. 
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SECTION 24. Whenever the district attorney of Bayfield 
county or his duly authorized representative shall desire and 
request it in writing, a stenographic or shorthand reporter 
shall be appointed by the judge of said court to take in short-
hand the evidence in such action or criminal examination and 
shall transcribe same into longhand and file a copy thereof 
with said court, within ten days after such trial or hearing. 
That the compensation of such stenographic or shorthand re-
porter shall be four dollars for each day or part of a day, and 
ten cents per folio for transcribing such evidence, and shall 
furnish a duplicate copy of the sane to the district attorney, 
without charge, when requested by him. The compensation of 
said stenographer or shorthand reporter shall be paid out of 
the county treasury, in manner and form as other claims and 
charges against .Bayfield county are audited and paid. 

SECTION 25. Within sixty days after the passage of this act, 
the governor shall appoint some suitable resident elector of the 
town of Bayfield, judge of said court, who shall hold office 
until the first Tuesday of May, 1912, or until his successor is 
elected and qualified. 

SECTION 26. The said municipal judge, before entering up-
on the duties of said office, shall take ard rul3scrit:e the consti-
tutional oath of office, and file the - same, duly certified, in the 
office of the clerk of the circuit court for said county, and ex-
ecute to the said county a bond in the sum of five hundred dol-
lars, with two or more sureties to be approved by the county 
treasurer of said county, and recorded and filed as provided 
in section 702, of the revised statutes. cenditioned for the 
faithful performance of the duties required of him by law, and 
for the feithfol applientirn and payment of all moneys and 
effects that may come into his hands in the execution of the 
duties of his office. 

SECTION 27. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 


